RESOLUTION OF CITY COUNCIL

177

City of Sherwood, Oregon

WHEREAS, the City Municipal Judge, Anthony Pelay, Jr., is on occasion unable to be present at Municipal Court sessions due to illness, vacation schedule and other reasons reasonably to be expected, and

WHEREAS, the City Council determines it in the interests of the citizens of the City of Sherwood to avoid postponing regularly scheduled court sessions where at all possible, and

WHEREAS, the City Council is advised that Kenneth Bourne is an attorney at law, an associate in the practice of law with Judge Pelay and is otherwise available to serve in Judge Pelay's absence as Pro Tem Municipal Judge,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Sherwood that Kenneth Bourne be and is hereby appointed to serve as Pro Tem Municipal Judge for the City of Sherwood in Judge Pelay's absence.

Pro Tem Judge Bourne shall receive as compensation for his services rendered as Pro Tem Judge, such portion of Judge Pelay's compensation as Judge Pelay and Pro Tem Judge Bournes shall mutually agree is reasonable to compensate Judge Bourne for acting in Judge Pelay's stead.

This appointment shall become effective upon its approval by the Mayor and the filing with the Recorder by Kenneth Bourne of a signed, notarized oath of office for Pro Tem Municipal Judge for the City of Sherwood.

PASSED this 8 day of February, 1978, by Unanimous vote of the City Council of the City of Sherwood.

Vally Blanken

APPROVED by the Mayor this 8 day of March, 1978.

MAYOR Jack O. Harper